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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3328
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12™ JULY, 2019

MCI RECOGNITION OF MEDICAL COLLEGES
13328. SHRI SUNIL BABURAOMENDHE:

Will the Minister of HEALTH ANDFAMILY WELFAREbe pleased to state:

(a) the number and names of Medical Colleges recognised by the Medical Council of India (MCI) in the country during the last three years;

(b) the amount of funds allocated by the Government for providing facilities in these colleges after being recognised by the MCI;

(c) whether the Government has assessed the progress/improvements made in the building facility, Medical equipments and teaching faculty after the utilisation of above funds for the upgradation of the colleges; and

(d) if so, the details and the outcome thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@) to (d) Medical Council of India (MCI) after verifying the required teaching and other facilities i.e. faculty, residents, clinical materials, building as per Minimum Standard Requirements (MSRs) recommends to the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India to recognize the eligible Medical College under Section 11(2) of Indian Medical Council (IMC) Act, 1956. Ministry of Health & Family Welfare on the recommendations of the Medical Council of India issues necessary Notification recognizing the Medical College. During the last three years, 59 Medical Colleges were recognized. Details of these Medical Colleges are given at Annexure.

The Central Government runs a Centrally Sponsored Scheme to provide assistance to Government Medical Colleges for increase of Under Graduate and Post Graduate seats. None of the Government Medical Colleges recognized in the last three years has been assisted under the scheme as on date.


Annexure

MEDICAL COLLEGES RECOGNIZED IN THE LAST THREE YEARS

Sl State/UT College
1| AP Dr. VRK Women's Medical College, Aziznagar
2| AP. NRI Institute of Medical Sciences, Visakhapatnam
3| AP. Viswabharthi Medical College, Kurnool
4| AP. Govt. Medical College, Nizamabad
5| AP. SVIMS Sri Padmavati Medical College for Women, Tirupati
6 | Assam Fakhrudding Ali Ahmed Medical College, Barpeta
7 | Assam Tezpur Medical College & Research, Tezpur
8 | Bihar Indira Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Patna
9 | Chhattisgarh Govt. Medical College, Rajnandgaon
10 | Delhi Hamdard Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi
11 | Delhi North Delhi Medical College, New Delhi
12 | Gujarat GMERS Medical College, Dharpur
13 | Gujarat GMERS Medical College, Valsad
14 | Gujarat GMERS Medical College, Gandhinagar
15 | H.P. Maharishi Markandeswar Medical College & Hospital, Solan
16 | Haryana BPS Govt. Medical College for Women, Haryana
17 | Haryana Shaheed Hasan Medical College, Mewat
18 | Karnataka Subbaih Institute of Medical Sciences, Shimoga
19 | Karnataka Srinivas Institute of Medical Sciences, Srinivasnagar
20 | Karnataka ESIC Medical College & Hospital, Bangalore
21 | Karnataka BGS Global Institute of Medical Sciences, Bangalore


22 | Karnataka ESIC Medical College & Hospital, Gulbarga

23 | Karnataka Shridevi Institute of Medical Sciences, Tumkur

24 | Karnataka The Oxford Medical College, Hospital & Research Centre, Bangalore
25 | Kerala Malabar Medical College, Calicut

26 | Kerala Govt. Medical College, Thiruvannamalai

27 | Kerala Mount Zion Medical College, Pathanmthitta

28 | Kerala Govt. Medical College, Manjeri

29 | Kerala Govt. Medical College, Palakkad

30 | Kerala P K Das Institute of Medical Sciences, Palakkad

31 | Kerala Al-Azhar Medical College & Super Speciality Hospital, Thodupuzza
32 | Kerala DM Wayanad Institute of Medical Sciences, Wayanad

33 | Maharashtra Ashwini Medical College, Hospital & Research Centre,

34 | Maharashtra Indian Institute of Medial Sciences & Research, Jalna

35 | Maharashtra SMBT Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Centre, Nashik

36 | Odisha Hi-Tech Medical College & Hospital, Rourkela

37 | Rajasthan Pacific Medical College, Udaipur

38 | Rajasthan RUHS College of Medical Sciences, Jaipur

39 | Tamilnadu Sri Muthukumaran Medical College & Hospital, Chennai

40 | Tamilnadu Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Ongole

41 | Tamilnadu Govt. Medical College, Sivagangai

42 | Tamilnadu Karpagam Faculty of Medical Sciences & Research, Coimbatore

43 | Tamilnadu Velammal Medical College & Hospital and Research Institute, Madurai
44 | Tamilnadu ESIC Medical College, Chennai

45 | Telangana Kamineni Academy of Medical Sciences & Research Centre, Hyderabad


46 | Telangana Malla Reddy Medical College for Women, Hyderabad
47 | U.P. Mahamaya Rajkiya Allopathic Medical College, Ambedkarnagar
48 | U.P. Career Institute of Medical Sciences, Luknow

49 | U.P. Govt. Medical College, Kannauj

50 | U.P. Mayo Institute of Medical Sciences, Barabanki

51| U.P. F H Medical College, Firozabad

52 | U.P. Integral Institute of Medical Scieces, Lucknow

53 | U.P. Rajshree Medical Research Institute, Bareilly

54 | W.B. College of Medicine & Sagore Dutta Hospital, Kolkata
55 | W.B. Malda Medical College & Hospital, Malda

56 | W.B. Murshidabad Medical College & Hospital, Murshidabad
57 | W.B. IQCITY Medical College, Burdwan

58 | W.B. ESIC Medical College, Joka

59

W.B.

ICARE Institute of Medical Sciences & Research, Haldia

